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About IHE 

Independent Higher Education (IHE) is the UK’s representative body for independent 
providers of higher education, professional training and pathways. Our members are highly 
student and teaching-focused and include many small and specialist providers. One of IHE’s 
principal aims is to facilitate an SME model of higher education, enabling new approaches 
and innovation to flourish within a flexible regulatory environment.  
 
Question 1: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to distribute a greater 
proportion of OfS recurrent grant through the main high-cost subject funding 
method?  
 
Strongly disagree  
 
1. Due to the increase in student numbers outlined in the consultation, we agree that the 

proportion of recurrent grant funding should increase and we support the proposed 
increase to £756 million. We appreciate the importance and value of STEM and 
healthcare disciplines. However, we do not support the proposed changes to funding for 
other subjects historically categorised as high cost.  
 

2. Splitting, for example, IT from other creative subjects could be detrimental to 
interdisciplinary subject innovation that our economy will need in the coming years, and 
to the pipeline of graduates to key creative and technology growth sectors.  
 

3. The cost of providing students with cutting edge education and training in the creative 
industries continues to rise as the sophistication of specialist facilities, equipment and 
other resources responds to advances in the technological basis of different creative 
disciplines and their professional environments. The proposal to reduce the funding 
made available for the specialist provision of creative and performing arts and design 
programmes on a formula basis would be defensible on the basis that a separate 
allocation is made for the specialist providers who can demonstrate the particular value 
of what they offer.  
 

4. Such an allocation has been made and an increase of £10 million included to bring the 
total funds available to support specialist provision to £53 million. This is a significant 
amount of money to be disbursed on an annual basis, and for the OfS and Government 
to be assured both that it represents value for money and that it does nothing to stifle 
innovation through fair competition in the higher education market, it must be available to 
all specialist providers either automatically according to objective criteria or as a result of 
a transparent competitive bidding process. The Secretary of State made clear in his 
January 2021 letter that he expected the OfS to review the eligibility for this funding in 
time for the 2021/22 allocations.  
 



 

 2 

5. The £5 million reserved for additional allocation at some undetermined date later in the 
year is not sufficient in the face of the significant cuts some specialist creative arts 
providers face this year, and in particular those based in London. The full £53 million 
should be made available for competitive bidding or allocation by objective criteria to all 
specialist providers in the Approved (fee cap) category by the beginning of the 2021/22 
academic year. It is not acceptable for so much public funding to continue to subsidise a 
closed shop of favoured providers while preventing others who may be of equal quality, 
world-leading potential and specialist focus from benefitting from the virtuous circle which 
can be generated by effective utilisation of these substantial funds. 

 
Question 2: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to split price group C1 in 
order to implement a reduction of 50 per cent to the high-cost subject funding 
allocated to subjects in the performing arts; creative arts; media studies and 
archaeology?  
 
Strongly disagree  
 
6. We refer to our response to Question 1 and argue strongly against the implied 

suggestion that many creative subjects are not, or are less, strategically important. Not 
least because of the necessity for multidisciplinary subject innovation outlined above that 
will be vital to achieve in higher education if the sector is to move in parallel with changes 
in our society and economy. The implied definition of strategically important is too narrow 
in definition and scope.  
 

7. The Creative Industries Federation and many other sector bodies have collated and 
published comprehensive data and statistics setting out the vital role that the creative 
industries play in our economy and society – including its high rate of growth. The higher 
education sector is a pipeline and driver for the sector, as well as being a key part of the 
mutually reinforcing ecosystem for many creative entrepreneurs who establish and grow 
start-up and scale-up businesses to become significant employers in the future.  
 

8. We note the comments set out in the consultation around the role that creative subjects 
play in access and participation. This matches the experience of IHE members who find 
that the creative arts provide an unparalleled opportunity for engaging young people with 
particular disabilities in the learning process and their own personal development. 
 

9. In addition to aspects of the recent quality and standards consultation, the proposals in 
this consultation are another example of the tension between quality or ‘strategic 
importance’ and access and participation. We do not think it is possible to resolve this 
tension entirely within any principles-based form of regulation or approach to recurrent 
funding. However, at this stage we believe the balance to be wrong. The totality of 
changes in regulation and funding could damage access and participation at a time when 
educational support and opportunities are more needed than ever.  
 

10. We further note the total impact of both cuts to C1 courses and the removal of the 
London Weighting and would welcome further impact assessments from the OfS of the 
system-wide implications of these. 

 
Question 3: Notwithstanding your answer to question 2, if we were to split price group 
C1 as proposed, to what extent do you agree with our approach to implementing this?  
 
Don’t know / prefer not to say 
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Question 4: To what extent do you agree with our approach to counting students from 
the Crown Dependencies in our funding allocations for 2021-22?  
 
Tend to agree  
 
Question 5: To what extent do you agree with the proposed approach to remove the 
targeted allocation for students attending courses in London?  
 
Strongly disagree  
 
11. We appreciate the modelling the OfS has carried out on the impact of these cuts and 

note that providers can benefit from being located in London in relation to international 
markets and students. However, we do not agree that at this point it is sensible to make 
these cuts and to do so with such a short period of advance notice with which providers 
might take steps to reorient their recruitment model and if necessary their cost base. 
London is interlinked with the rest of England in terms of the economy and society, and 
acts as an economic multiplier for the sector and communities around the country. 
Educational institutions within London play a determining role in that amplification – 
specialist providers to an even greater extent.  
 

12. London has significant areas of deprivation and providers in London deliver provision 
that reaches some of those individuals furthest from the education sector who may be 
looking to reskill or upskill and move back into the labour market. We support London 
Higher’s recent report and agree that, at a system level, ‘levelling-down London’ is not a 
solution to levelling-up other parts of the country.  
 

13. Alongside this, it remains true that from staff salaries to accommodation rental and for 
various essential services, the cost of operating from London remains significantly higher 
than many other locations in England. While we might wish for England to have a more 
balanced economy with less divergence in the cost of living and working between 
different regions, wishing alone won’t make it so. If this significant element of the 
recurrent funding formula is to be removed, however, then it ought to be phased in over 
two or three years in order to give London-based institutions time to plan and adjust their 
business models and budgets to absorb the loss without putting other areas of spending 
which might have an impact on the student learning experience or support services 
under pressure. 
 

14. We look forward to the forthcoming consultation on world leading specialist providers 
and would urge the OfS to consider this in the context of the cumulative impact of the 
funding and regulatory changes currently being consulted on. We welcome the 
comments made in this consultation acknowledging the impact of the London Weighting 
and C1 cuts on specialist providers.  

 
Question 6: To what extent do you agree with the proposed approach to remove 
London weighting from the formula-based student premium allocations?  
 
Strongly disagree  
 
15. We would reiterate the themes, issues and risks we identify in Question 5.  
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Question 7: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to provide £40 million to 
support Uni Connect activities in 2021-22?  
 
Don’t know / prefer not to say 
 
Question 8: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to distribute an additional 
£5 million through the existing student premiums in the proportions shown in 
paragraph 65, and to earmark this £5 million to be spent on student hardship?  
 
Tend to disagree  
 
16. We agree that there needs to be an increase in funding available for student hardship. 

However, any additional funds should be contingent on a reprofiling of student 
opportunity funding so that it is made available to students at all providers registered with 
the OfS and not just those at Approved (fee cap) providers. The unfairness of the current 
system of only supporting students via traditional public funding allocations to certain 
providers has been brought into stark relief over the last year by the pressures of the 
pandemic. It has become clear that a better alternative mechanism is needed for 
distributing financial support to all students in the event of any future emergency or any 
other instance where students as a group or particular students in need require some 
specific government support. 

 
Question 9: To what extent do you agree with the proposals to distribute £15 million 
to address student transition and mental health, through a combination of 
competition and a new formula-based student premium?  
 
Tend to agree  
 
Question 10: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to maintain in cash terms 
the rate of funding for the nursing, midwifery and allied health supplement, which will 
increase the total budget to £27 million? 
 
Tend to agree  
 
Question 11: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to maintain in cash terms 
the rate of funding for overseas study programmes, but base the allocation on the 
higher of relevant student numbers in either 2019-20 or 2020-21?  

Tend to agree  

Question 12: To what extent do you agree with the proposal to maintain in cash terms 
the budgets for other targeted allocation as proposed in paragraph 79? 

Tend to disagree  

17. While the consultation document does not make this explicit, we are concerned by the 
apparent indication in table 10 under paragraph 79 that funding per FTE for accelerated 
undergraduate provision is to be decreased by 10%. Accelerated degrees compress a 
full undergraduate degree into usually two calendar years, making use of a more 
intensive weekly timetable and shorter vacation periods in order to deliver a 
concentrated, immersive learning experience which prepares students well for the 
expectations of the workplace and allows them to begin their new careers a year earlier 
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than they would otherwise. This also produces a saving for both the student and for 
taxpayer, as the total cost of the degree is markedly lower than on a three year 
programme. This kind of flexibility and diversity of educational offer should be 
encouraged and it would be unfortunate for the unit of resource available to be reduced 
when the cost of delivery can already be higher than the 20% uplift on the standard 
capped fees currently allowed.  
 

18. For similar reasons we would also not support the apparent proposed reduction in the 
funding per FTE made available for intensive postgraduate provision. 

Question 13: Do you have any comments about any unintended consequences of 
these proposals, for example, for particular types of provider or for particular types of 
student? 

No 

Question 14: Do you have any comments about the potential impact of these 
proposals on individuals on the basis of their protected characteristics? 

No 

Question 15: To what extent do you agree with the proposed changes to terms and 
conditions of grant for 2021-22?  

Don’t know / prefer not to say 

Question 16: Do you have any other comments on the proposals in this document? 

No 

 

 

Contact IHE 
 
• For more information or to speak to someone about this consultation response, please 

contact IHE on info@independenthe.com or +44 20 3929 3370. 
 

• Visit our website at www.independenthe.com 
 

• Follow us on Twitter at @independent_HE 


